cash payments to the previous owner payable for a maximum period of 4 years from the date of signing of the purchase
agreement, equal to 30% of the net revenue generated from the use of the assets after deducting the advance amount
paid to Affle for every six months for each of the six-month period.

Affle MEA FZ-LLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 31 March 2022

23

10 ACQUISITION OF BUSINESS SEGMENT (continued)

Subsequent to completion of purchase price allocation during the year ended 31 March 2022, the fair value of the
additional consideration payable was estimated to be USD 3,200,142. The retrospective short-term portion payable
within one year of the reporting date amounting USD 494,048 (2021: USD 482,545) and the non-current portion
amounting USD 2,724,871 (2021: USD 2,601,238) has been restated in other payables (Note 15) respectively.

As at 31 March 2022, total success fee of USD 390,968 has been paid and interest expense on other payables of USD
39,649 has been recognised in general and administrative expenses (Note 7).

The financial statements for 2021 have been restated and these changes are summarized below:

As previously
stated

Restatement As restated

USD USD USD
As at 31 March 2021
Statement of financial position
Intangible assets (Note 9) 7,399,829 135,136 7,534,965
Other payables – Current (Note 15) (1,696,957) (11,503) (1,708,460)
Other payables – Non-current (Note 15) (2,601,238) (123,633) (2,724,871)

11 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

2022 2021
USD USD

Trade receivables 1,038,146 985,778
Less: allowance for expected credit losses (51,361) (11,253)

──────── ────────
986,785 974,525

Deposit 2,725 -
Other receivables 20,066 111,546

──────── ────────
1,009,576 1,086,071

════════ ════════

Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally on 30 to 90 days’ terms. They are recognised at their
original invoice amounts which represent their fair values on initial recognition.

Trade and other receivables denominated in foreign currency at 31 March are as follows:

2022 2021
USD USD

Euro 212,975 11,581
Indian Rupees 121,607 256,431
Great British Pound 38,062 -
Brazilian Real 6,037 -
Canadian Dollar - 13,123

As at 31 March 2022, trade receivables at nominal value of USD 51,361 were impaired. Movements in the allowance
for impairment of receivables were as follows:

2022 2021
USD USD

At 1 April 11,253 2,276
Expected credit losses during the year 40,108 8,977

──────── ────────
At 31 March 51,361 11,253

════════ ════════

Affle MEA FZ-LLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 31 March 2022

24

11 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (continued)

As at 31 March, the ageing of unimpaired trade receivables is as follows:

Days past due
31 March 2022

Current < 30 days
> 31 to 60

days
> 61 to 90

days > 90 days Total
USD USD USD USD USD USD

Carrying amount of trade
receivables 375,447 222,253 47,765 - 392,681 1,038,146

Days past due
31 March 2021

Current < 30 days
> 31 to 60

days
> 61 to 90

days > 90 days Total
USD USD USD USD USD USD

Carrying amount of trade
receivables 270,417 211,530 120,520 43,377 339,934 985,778

Trade debtors that are individually determined to be impaired at the balance sheet date relate to debtors that are in
significant financial difficulties and have defaulted on payments. These debtors are not secured by any collateral or
credit enhancements.

12 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

2022 2021
USD USD

Cash at bank 4,318,559 747,258
════════ ════════

Cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currency at 31 March are as follows:

2022 2021
USD USD

Singapore Dollar 24,785 43,614
United Arab Emirates Dirhams 27,216 35,352
British Pound - 3,273
Euro 19,166 981

════════ ════════

13 SHARE CAPITAL